tax expense related to the resolution of various tax positions from previous years.

2013 Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes a favorable tax adjustment of $193 million,
or $0.12 per share, related to AbbVie operations, as discussed in note 3, partially offset by net after-tax charges of $197 million,
or $0.13 per share, primarily related to intangible amortization expense and cost reduction initiatives.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings per Common Share

  4Q14

  GAAP

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Continuing Operations  $0.41  --  $0.21  $0.62

Discontinued
Operations  $0.18  ($0.09)  --  $0.09

Total
$0.59

($0.09)

$0.21

$0.71

Reconciliation of Financial Information

  4Q14

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Continuing Operations
Intangible Amortization  $163  --  ($163)  --
Gross Margin  2,856  --  191  $3,047  56.9%

R&D  361  --  (19)  342  6.4%

SG&A  1,666  --  (86)  1,580  29.5%

Net loss on extinguishment of debt 18  --  (18)  --
Other (Income) Expense, Net  12  --  (1)  11
Earnings before taxes  804  --  315  1,119
Taxes on Earnings  170  --  6  176
Net Earnings  634  --  309  943
Diluted Earnings per Share  $0.41  --  $0.21  $0.62

Discontinued Operations
Net Earnings  $271  ($129)  $3  $145
Diluted Earnings per Share  $0.18  ($0.09)  --  $0.09

Specified items for continuing operations reflect intangible amortization expense of $163 million and other expenses of $152 million,

primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives and deal and other expenses related to the acquisitions, as well as current quarter tax
expense of $175 million associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings, partially offset by favorability as a result of the
resolution of various tax positions and adjustment of tax uncertainties from prior years.

Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings per Common Share

  4Q13

Historical
GAAP

Disc Ops-
EPD DM

& AH

Historical
GAAP Adj for

Disc Ops

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Continuing Operations  $0.37  ($0.06)  $0.31  $0.17  $0.48

Discontinued
Operations

--

$0.06

$0.06

$0.04

$0.10

Total
$0.37

--

$0.37

$0.21

$0.58

Reconciliation of Financial Information

  4Q13

Historical
GAAP

Disc Ops-
EPD DM

& AH

Historical
GAAP Adj for

Disc Ops

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Continuing Operations
Intangible Amortization  $198  ($51)  $147  ($147)  --
Gross Margin  2,844  (293)  2,551  236  $2,787  54.9%

R&D  386  (23)  363  --  363  7.2%

SG&A  1,701  (140)  1,561  (73)  1,488  29.3%

Other (Income) Expense, Net  (3)  --  (3)  (17)  (20)
Earnings before taxes  737  (131)  606  326  932
Taxes on Earnings  148  (25)  123  55  178
Net Earnings  589  (106)  483  271  754
Diluted Earnings per Share  $0.37  ($0.06)  $0.31  $0.17  $0.48

Discontinued Operations
Net Earnings  --  $106  $106  $58  $164
Diluted Earnings per Share  --  $0.06  $0.06  $0.04  $0.10

Specified items for continuing operations reflect intangible amortization expense of $147 million and other expenses of $179 million,
primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives, integration and separation-related costs.

Specified items for discontinued operations are primarily related to intangible amortization expense and cost reduction initiatives.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings per Common Share

  12M14

  GAAP

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Continuing Operations  $1.12  --  $0.86  $1.98

Discontinued
Operations

 $0.37  ($0.11)  $0.04  $0.30

Total
$1.49

($0.11)

$0.90

$2.28

Reconciliation of Financial Information

  12M14

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Continuing Operations
Intangible Amortization  $555  --  ($555)  --
Gross Margin  10,474  --  721  $11,195  55.3%

R&D  1,345  --  (72)  1,273  6.3%

SG&A  6,530  --  (367)  6,163  30.4%

Net loss on extinguishment of debt 18  --  (18)  --
Other (Income) Expense, Net  14  --  (9)  5
Earnings before taxes  2,518  --  1,187  3,705
Taxes on Earnings  797  --  (130)  667
Net Earnings  1,721  --  1,317  3,038
Diluted Earnings per Share  $1.12  --  $0.86  $1.98

Discontinued Operations
Net Earnings  $563  ($166)  $68  $465
Diluted Earnings per Share  $0.37  ($0.11)  $0.04  $0.30

Specified items for continuing operations reflect intangible amortization expense of $555 million and other expenses of $632 million,
primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives and deal and other expenses related to the acquisitions, as well as year-to-date tax
expense of $440 million associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings, partially offset by favorability as a result of the
resolution of various tax positions and adjustment of tax uncertainties from prior years.

Specified items for discontinued operations are primarily related to intangible amortization expense, cost reduction initiatives, as well as
year-to-date tax expense associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings, partially offset by a favorable adjustment to
tax expense related to the resolution of various tax positions from previous years.

Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings per Common Share

  12M13

Historical
GAAP

Disc Ops-
EPD DM

& AH

Historical
GAAP Adj for

Disc Ops

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Continuing Operations  $1.50  ($0.24)  $1.26  --  $0.38  $1.64

Discontinued
Operations  $0.12  $0.24  $0.36  ($0.12)  $0.13  $0.37

Total

$1.62

--

$1.62

($0.12)

$0.51

$2.01

Reconciliation of Financial Information

  12M13

Historical
GAAP

Disc Ops-
EPD DM

& AH

Historical
GAAP Adj

for Disc Ops

Disc Ops-
AbbVie

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Continuing
Operations
Intangible
Amortization  $791  ($203)  $588  --  ($588)  --
Gross Margin  11,017  (1,141)  9,876  --  892  $10,768  54.8%

R&D  1,452  (81)  1,371  --  (16)  1,355  6.9%

SG&A  6,936  (564)  6,372  --  (228)  6,144  31.3%

Net Foreign
Exchange
(Gain) Loss  50  (4)  46  --  (15)  31
Other (Income) Expense,
Net (32)  --  (32)  --  (20)  (52)
Earnings before
taxes  2,521  (480)  2,041  --  1,171  3,212
Taxes on Earnings  138  (85)  53  --  562  615
Net Earnings  2,383  (395)  1,988  --  609  2,597
Diluted Earnings per
Share  $1.50  ($0.24)  $1.26  --  $0.38  $1.64

Discontinued
Operations
Net Earnings  $193  $395  $588  ($193)  $197  $592
Diluted Earnings per
Share  $0.12  $0.24  $0.36  ($0.12)  $0.13  $0.37

Specified items for continuing operations reflect intangible amortization expense of $588 million and other expenses of $583 million,
primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives, a philanthropic contribution to the Abbott Fund, and integration and separation-related
costs, partially offset by favorable adjustments to tax expense of $230 million related to the resolution of various tax positions from
previous years and $103 million for the impact of U.S. tax law changes enacted in 2013 related to 2012 results.

Specified items for discontinued operations are primarily related to intangible amortization expense and cost reduction initiatives.

Reconciliation of Tax Rate for Continuing Operations

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2014 and 2013 is shown below:

   4Q14

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $804  $170  21.1%
Specified items  315  6   1)

Excluding specified items  $1,119  $176  15.7% 2)

   4Q13

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $606  $123  20.3%
Specified items  326  55
Excluding specified
items  $932  $178  19.1%

1) Specified items include current quarter tax expense of $175 million associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S.

earnings, partially offset by favorability of $133 million as a result of the resolution of various tax positions and adjustment of tax
uncertainties from prior years.

2) Fourth-quarter tax rate, excluding specified items, includes the year-to-date impact of U.S. tax legislation passed in Dec. 2014,

including the R&D tax credit. Excluding the impact of specified items and U.S. tax legislation, the fourth-quarter tax rate is 19
percent.

A reconciliation of the full-year tax rates for continuing operations for 2014 and 2013 is shown below:

   12M14

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,518  $797  31.7%
Specified items  1,187  (130)   3)

Excluding specified
items  $3,705  $667  18.0% 4)

   12M13

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,041  $53  2.6%
Specified items  1,171  562   5)

Excluding specified
items  $3,212  $615  19.1%

3) Specified items include year-to-date tax expense of $440 million associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings,
partially offset by favorability of $126 million as a result of the resolution of various tax positions and adjustment of tax
uncertainties from prior years.

4) Excluding the impact of specified items and U.S. tax legislation, as discussed in note 2, the full-year tax rate is 19 percent.

5) Specified items include favorable adjustments to tax expense of $230 million related to the resolution of various tax positions from

previous years and $103 million for the impact of U.S. tax law changes enacted in 2013 related to 2012 results.

Additional Financial Information

Reconciliation of the Reported 2014 Sales between Continuing and Discontinued Operations

($ in millions)

  2014 Sales

Total Sales, Incl.
Discontinued Operations  Discontinued Operations

Continuing
Operations

  $
Operational %
Change vs. PY  $  $

Operational %
Change vs. PY

1Q14

Total Sales  5,244 0.5  (489)  4,755 1.2

U.S.  1,489 (2.9)  (15)  1,474 (3.0)

International  3,755 1.8  (474)  3,281 3.1

Established
Pharmaceuticals 1,151 (0.7)  (470)  681 3.6

2Q14

Total Sales  5,551 3.0  (494)  5,057 3.8

U.S.  1,561 0.1  (17)  1,544 --

International  3,990 4.2  (477)  3,513 5.6

Established
Pharmaceuticals 1,216 2.3  (472)  744 7.5

3Q14

Total Sales  5,623 5.6  (544)  5,079 6.6

U.S.  1,577 (0.6)  (20)  1,557 (0.9)

International  4,046 8.3  (524)  3,522 10.3

Established
Pharmaceuticals 1,290 5.7  (519)  771 12.9

4Q14

Total Sales  5,906 9.4  (550)  5,356 10.2

U.S.  1,572 (1.1)  (24)  1,548 (1.7)

International  4,334 13.6  (526)  3,808 15.6

Established
Pharmaceuticals 1,444 20.7  (522)  922 35.4

Full Year 2014

Total Sales  22,324 4.8  (2,077)  20,247 5.5

U.S.  6,199 (1.1)  (76)  6,123 (1.4)

International  16,125 7.0  (2,001)  14,124 8.7

Established Pharmaceuticals 5,101 7.2  (1,983)  3,118 14.9

Reconciliation of the Reported 2013 Sales between Continuing and Discontinued
Operations

($ in millions)

  2013 Sales

Total Sales, Incl.

 Discontinued

Operations

Discontinued
Operations

Continuing
Operations

1Q13

Total Sales  5,378  (531)  4,847

U.S.  1,534  (14)  1,520

International  3,844  (517)  3,327

Established Pharmaceuticals  1,233  (515)  718

2Q13

Total Sales  5,446  (513)  4,933

U.S.  1,560  (16)  1,544

International  3,886  (497)  3,389

Established Pharmaceuticals  1,218  (491)  727

3Q13

Total Sales  5,369  (564)  4,805

U.S.  1,587  (16)  1,571

International  3,782  (548)  3,234

Established Pharmaceuticals  1,235  (544)  691

4Q13

Total Sales

5,655

(583)

5,072

U.S.  1,588  (15)  1,573

International  4,067  (568)  3,499

Established Pharmaceuticals  1,288  (562)  726

Full Year 2013

Total Sales  21,848  (2,191)  19,657

U.S.  6,269  (61)  6,208

International  15,579  (2,130)  13,449

Established Pharmaceuticals  4,974  (2,112)  2,862

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/abbott-reports-fourth-quarter-2014-results-
300027722.html

SOURCE Abbott

For further information: Abbott Contacts: Financial: Brian Yoor, (224) 667-6343; or Tina Ventura, (224) 668-7606; or Scott Leinenweber,
(224) 668-0791; or Media: Scott Stoffel, (224) 668-5201

Additional assets available online:
 Documents (1)

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/abbott-reports-fourth-quarter-2014-results-300027722.html
https://abbott.mediaroom.com/2015-01-29-Abbott-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-2014-Results#assets_112